ELF
ERC
#
Forms 4868, 2350, 9465, 56
MeF
Business
Rule Number
MeF Business Rule or Reason Why No Rule

Valid for 4868 - If IRS Payment Record or IRS ES Payment Record
is present and Spouse SSN has a value in the Return Header, Then
PIN Type Code and Spouse Signature must have a value in the
Return Header. Note: Form Payment can NOT be present with
standalone Form 9465.
F2350-007 If 'AgentName' does not have a value in the Return Header, then
'PrimarySignature' must have a value.
N/A Form 9465 - Schema validation. PrimarySignature is a required
entry.
F2350-008 If 'SpouseSSN' has a value in the Return Header, then
'SpouseSignature' must have a value.
F9465-004 If 'SpouseSSN' has a value in the Return Header, then
'SpouseSignature' must have a value.
If Name of Preparer Other Than Taxpayer (SEQ 0350) is present,
Preparer Signature Date (SEQ 0355) must be present. F2350-009 If 'AgentName' has a value in the Return Header, then
'AgentSignatureDate' must have a value.
0305 Agent’s name (if applicable) cannot be used as return label without
taxpayer's name for Forms 2350. N/A Taxpayer's name is pulled from the Return Header for the return
label. No business rule needed.
Form 56 – If the Address Indicator (SEQ 0120) is equal to “1”, “2”, or
“Blank” the domestic address fields must be significant. If the
Address Indicator (SEQ 0120) is equal to “3”, the foreign address
fields must be significant.
N/A MeF uses schema validation and existing MeF address business
rules.
Form 2350 – If the Address Indicator (SEQ 0150) is equal to “1”, “2”,
or “Blank” the address fields for Street Address (SEQ 0070), City
(SEQ 0080), State Abbreviation (SEQ 0090) and Zip Code (0100)
must be significant. If the Address Indicator (SEQ 0150) is equal to
“3”, the address fields for Street Address (SEQ 0070), Foreign
Country Name (SEQ 0110), and either City (SEQ 0080) or Foreign
Province/County (SEQ 0120) must be significant.
N/A MeF uses schema validation and existing MeF address business
rules.
Form 4868 – If the Taxpayer Abroad (SEQ 0160) is “X” and the
Address Indicator (SEQ 0080) is equal to “1”, “2” or “Blank”, the
domestic address fields must be significant. If Taxpayer Abroad
(SEQ 0160) is equal to “X” and the Address Indicator (SEQ 0080) is
equal to “3”, the foreign address fields must be significant.
N/A MeF uses schema validation and existing MeF address business
rules
Form 4868 – If the Address Indicator (SEQ 0080) is equal to “Blank”
the domestic address fields must be significant. N/A MeF uses schema validation and existing MeF address business
rules
Form 9465 – If the Address Indicator (SEQ 0095) is equal to “1” “2”,
or “Blank” the domestic address fields must be significant. If the
Address Indicator (SEQ 0095) is equal to “3”, the foreign address
fields must be significant.
N/A MeF uses schema validation and existing MeF address business
rules.
0307 For return label for Form 2350, agent Name (SEQ 0380) cannot be
present without taxpayer's name (SEQ 0370). N/A Duplicate of ERC 0305.
F4868-001
Form 4868 can only be filed after the Tax Period End Date in the
IRS Submission Manifest and on or before the due date to which the
extension applies, unless Line 8 checkbox or Line 9 checkbox is
checked.

0306
0311
The Tax Type Code of Form Payment (SEQ 0070) must be “4868E”
for extension payment attached to the Form 4868 and 2350E for
Extension payment attached to the Form 2350.
N/A MeF will generate
The Tax Type Code of Form Payment (SEQ 0070) is a required
Field. N/A MeF will generate
Only one Tax Type Code of Form Payment (SEQ 0070) can be
present on each Form 4868. N/A MeF will generate
R0000-500 Valid for 4868, 2350, 9465, 56 - Primary SSN and the Primary Name
Control in the Return Header must match the e-file database.
F56-500 'DecedentSSN' and "DecedentNameControl' in the Return Header
must match the e-File database.
0316 The Spouse SSN and the Name Control for the tax document must
match the corresponding data in the IRS Master File. R0000-503 Valid for 4868, 2350, 9465 - Spouse SSN and the Spouse Name
Control in the Return Header must match the e-file database.
0317 Reserved
F56-001 Form 56, 'FiduciaryUSPhoneNum' or 'FiduciaryForeignPhoneNum'
must have a value.
F56-002 Form 56, 'FiduciaryUSPhoneNum' or 'FiduciaryForeignPhoneNum'
must not be all zeros.
F9465-018
In Form 9465, one of the following must have a value: Line 3 Home
'PhoneNumber' or Line 4 Work 'PhoneNumber' or Line 3 Home
'ForeignPhoneNumber' or Line 4 Work 'ForeignPhoneNumber'.
F9465-021
If any of the following on Form 9465 has a value, it must not be all
zeros:  [Line 3 Home 'PhoneNumber' and Line 4 Work
'PhoneNumber' and Line 3 Home 'ForeignPhoneNumber' and Line 4
Work 'ForeignPhoneNumber' ].
FPYMT-062 Valid for 4868, 2350 - Tax payer's Day Time Phone Number in IRS
Payment Record must not equal all zeros
FPYMT-063 Valid for 4868, 2350 - Tax payer's Day Time Phone Number in IRS
ES Payment Record must not equal all zeros
0319 Reserved
FPYMT-068 Valid for 4868, 2350 - 'PaymentAmount' in the IRS Payment Record
must not be greater then 99,999,999.
FPYMT-069 Valid for 4868, 2350 - 'PaymentAmount' in the IRS ES Payment
Record must not be greater then 99,999,999.
If Part 2 is present on Form 4868, the Amount of Tax Payment on
the Form PMT (SEQ 0060) (Tax Type Code 4868E) must be equal
to the amount on Form 4868, Line 7 (SEQ 0150).
FPYMT-052
Valid for 4868 - If IRS Payment Record is present, then
'PaymentAmount' in the IRS Payment Record must be equal to Form
4868 Line 7 'TaxpayerIsPayingAmt'.
For Form 2350, the Amount of Tax Payment on the Form Payment
(SEQ 0060) and (Tax Type Code 2350E), must be equal to the
amount on Form 2350, Line 5 (SEQ 0270).
FPYMT-066 Valid for 2350 - Payment Amount in the IRS Payment Record must
be equal to Form 2350, Line 5 'ExtsnRequestIncomeTaxPaidAmt'.
For Form 2350, Line 4 (SEQ 0220 through SEQ 0250) must be
significant. N/A Schema validation
Country Code (SEQ 0255) must be significant and equal a valid
Country Code. N/A Schema validation
0322 Reserved
0323 When Date of Death (SEQ 0250) of Form 56 is present, then Year
cannot be equal or later than processing year. F56-003 Form 56, Line 2a 'DecedentDeathDate' must be prior to the received
date.
0324 The Form 1040, 1040A, or 1040EZ Checkbox (SEQ 0296) must be
significant for Form 56. N/A Form 56 Schema validation
0325 Reserved N/A
R0000-100
Valid for 4868 -  If IRS Payment Record or IRS ES Payment Record

'JuratDisclosureCode' must have a value in the Return Header.
0697
For Form 4868 - When the PIN Type Code (SEQ 0008) of the
Authentication Record is "P" and an Electronic Funds Withdrawal is
present, the Primary Taxpayer Signature (SEQ 0035), Signature
Date (SEQ 0070), Jurat/Disclosure Code (SEQ 0075), PIN
Authorization Code (SEQ 0080) and ERO EFIN/PIN (SEQ 0090)
must be present on the Authentication Record.
R0000-697
Valid for 4868 - If IRS Payment Record or IRS ES Payment Record
is present and PIN Type Code in the Return Header has the value
"Practitioner", then Practitioner PIN, Primary PIN Entered By,
Primary Signature, Primary Signature Date and Jurat Disclosure
Code must have a value in the Return Header.
0698
For Form 4868 - When the PIN Type Code (SEQ 0008) of the
Authentication Record is "P" and Spouse SSN (SEQ 0010) is
present on the Form, and an Electronic Funds Withdrawal is
present, then Spouse Signature (SEQ 0065), Signature Date (SEQ
0070), Jurat/Disclosure Code (SEQ 0075), PIN Authorization Code
(SEQ 0080) and ERO EFIN/PIN (SEQ 0090) must be present on the
Authentication Record.
R0000-698
Valid for 4868 - If IRS Payment Record or IRS ES Payment Record
is present, PIN Type Code in the Return Header has the value
"Practitioner" and Spouse SSN has a value, then Practitioner PIN,
Spouse PIN Entered By, Spouse Signature and Jurat Disclosure
Code must have a value in the Return Header.
0699
Authentication Record – When the PIN Type Code (SEQ 0008)
equals "P", then the following fields must not be present; Primary
Prior Year Adjusted Gross Income (SEQ 0020), Primary Prior Year
PIN (SEQ 0025), Primary Electronic Filing PIN (SEQ 0030), Spouse
Prior Year Adjusted Gross Income (SEQ 0050), Spouse Prior Year
PIN (SEQ 0055) and Spouse Electronic Filing PIN (SEQ 0060).
IND-699
Valid for 4868, 2350, 9465 -  If 'PINTypeCode' in the Return Header
has the value "Practitioner", then the following must not have an
entry: 'PrimaryPriorYearAGI' and  'PrimaryPriorYearPIN' and
'PrimaryElectronicFilingPIN' and 'SpousePriorYearAGI' and
'SpousePriorYearPIN' and SpouseElectronicFilingPIN'.
0806
Processing Site must equal a valid Electronic Filing Site
(SEQ 0040): Andover = “C”, Austin = “E”, Kansas = “F”,
Philadelphia = “G”, Fresno = “H”.
N/A MeF generates processing site code
0822 The Transmission Sequence Number of the TRANA cannot match a
previously accepted transmission. T0000-900 Valid for 4868, 2350, 9465, 56 - Transmission cannot be a duplicate
of a previously accepted transmission.
0823
If there is any unrecognizable or inconsistent control data, the
transmission will be rejected.
NOTE: DO NOT INCLUDE FORM PAYMENT IN YOUR COUNT.
N/A Schema validation
0824 TRANA Record A(TRANA) – Transmitter EFIN must be (SEQ 0110)
Present. N/A EFIN required in Submission Manifest schema
0825 TRANA Record A (TRANA) – Transmission Type (SEQ 0170) must
Equal “D” (ETD), or “N” (On-line). N/A MeF does not have a separate designation for on-line
0840
The ETIN and Transmitter's Use Code (Field 0040), Julian day (Field
0050), and Transmission Sequence Number (Field 0060) of the
RECAP Record must agree with the corresponding fields of the
TRANA record (Fields 0060-0080).
N/A No TRANA or RECAP in MeF
0900
The Primary SSN must not duplicate the Primary SSN of any
previously accepted electronic transmitted Form 2350 or 4868 for
the current tax year.
IND-900 Valid for 4868, 2350 - Primary SSN in the Return Header must not
be equal to the Primary SSN of any previously accepted extension.
0999
If more than 96 reject conditions are identified, the last Reject Code
will be "0999". Filers should use the information on the
acknowledgment file to resolve reject conditions.
N/A MeF will display the first 100 business rule codes
Form 2350 - When the PIN Type Code (SEQ 0008) of Authentication
Record is “O” and Spouse PIN Number (SEQ 0340) is present on
the Form, the Spouse Date of Birth (SEQ 0040), Spouse Prior Year
AGI (SEQ 0050) or Spouse Prior Year PIN (SEQ 0055) or Spouse
Electronic Filing PIN (SEQ 0060), Spouse Signature (SEQ 0065),
Signature Date (SEQ 0070), Jurat/Disclosure Date (SEQ 0075), and
PIN Authorization Code (SEQ 0080) must be present on the
Authentication Record.
0682
Form 9465 - When the PIN Type Code (SEQ 0008) of Authentication
Record is “O” and Spouse PIN Number (SEQ 0400) is present on
the Form, the, Spouse Date of Birth (SEQ 0040), Spouse Prior Year
AGI (SEQ 0050) or Spouse Prior Year PIN (SEQ 0055) or Spouse